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GETTING THE MOST OUT OF YOUR
TIREZ LE MEILLEUR PARTI DE VOTRE

(Nozzle Set manual included)
(Jeu de Buses inclus)

Hello! Bonjour!

Please do not throw these instructions away - we've written them to
help you get the most out of your PRO+, and as a handy reference
to come back to if you ever get stuck. If you see areas where they
can be improved, so that future PRO+ users can have an even better
getting started experience, please let us know.

Veuillez ne pas jeter ces instructions - nous les avons écrites

pour vous aider a tirer le meilleur parti de votre PRO+, et comme
référence pratique a laquelle revenir si vous étes coincé. Si vous avez
des suggestions d'amélioration, afin que les futurs utilisateurs du
PRO+ puissent avoir une expérience de démarrage encore meilleure,
merci de nous le faire savoir.

3DoodlerPRO.com

05/2020



SECTION 1: WARNINGS

& WARNINGS

+ The Nozzle and Nose Cone of the 3Doodler PRO+
reach very high temperatures and will cause burns if
touched. DO NOT touch the Nozzle or Nose Cone, as
it can result in injury!

+ DO NOT allow the Nozzle or Nose Cone near or in
contact with flammable materials.

+ Inform others in the area that the pen is very hot and
should not be touched.

Unplug and set the ON/OFF Switch
to OFF when not in use or before
storing.

Allow the Nozzle and Nose Cone to
cool completely before storing.

The Unblocking Tool can become hot.
DO NOT touch the metal part of the
Unblocking Tool after using it to clean
your 3Doodler PRO+, as it can result
ininjury!

DO NOT use the 3Doodler PRO+ near
bathtubs, showers, basins or other
vessels containing water. This could
result in death due to electric shock.

In an environment with electrostatic
discharge, the 3Doodler PRO+ may
malfunction and require the user to
reset the device.

@ @=Cc P

The 3Doodler PRO+ should only
be used with filaments approved
by us, which include 3Doodler-
branded ABS, PLA, FLEXY, NYLON,
METAL, and WOOD filaments. The
3Doodler PRO+ is not compatible
with 3Doodler Start filaments or
third party filaments of any kind.

Misuse of your 3Doodler PRO+,
setting your pen to the wrong
heating temperature, and/or use of
non-approved filaments or other
materials may result in damage to
your pen or injury to you, and will
void your warranty.

Injuries to the user may include, but
are not limited to, harm sustained
from inhaling substances that are not
suitable for heating, or burns from
flammable materials used in the
3Doodler PRO+.

WARNING: This 3D Printing Device -
when used with a styrene filament
(ABS / HIPS / or PC-ABS) - can expose
you and others in the same room to
styrene, which is a chemical known
to the State of California to cause
cancer. For more information, go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

ALWAYS OPERATE YOUR 3D
PRINTING DEVICE IN A WELL-
VENTILATED AREA.

ADULT USE ONLY. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

Disposal of this product

Atthe end ofﬁ/our 3Doodler PRO+ pen'’s life, please do not dispose of it in
your general household waste. In order to prevent possible harm to the
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please
dispose of your 3Doodler PRO+ separately in accordance with local laws and
regulations. For more information on the separate collection systems for
waste electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your local municipal
authority. You can also contact the retailer from which you purchased your
3Doodler PRO+, who may have a recycling service, or be part of a specific
recycling program that you can use.

SPECIFICATIONS: Specifications are subject to change and improvement
without notice.

Output Power: 10.5W, Output Voltage: 5V, Input Voltage: 100~240V

Output: 2.1 Amp

CARE & MAINTENANCE: For care, maintenance information, and more advice
on how to use your 3Doodler PRO+, please refer to our website:

the3Doodler.com. To troubleshoot, please proceed to Section 6 or email us at:
help@the3doodler.com 2

SECTION 2: GETTING STARTED
WITH 3DOODLER PRO+

We created this User Manual as a step-by-step guide to
get you comfortable with your 3Doodler PRO+ pen and its
features. Once you are familiar with these steps, you will
be able to Doodle with confidence, and like a pro. Skipping
steps may result in a less enjoyable experience with your
3Doodler PRO+.

Controls and Interface

Feed Button

Indicator Light

Red when heating up or when
a setting is not selected (Note
that the pen will not heat up
until you select your filament
type and speed)

Blue when feeding on a pre-set

Reverse Button
Menu/ Enter Button
Navigation Up Button

Navigation Down Button

Indicator Light temperature mode
LCD Screen Green in custom mode

X Flashing Blue when reversing
ON/OFF Switch

on a pre-set temperature mode

Flashing Green when reversing
in custom mode

Maintenance Panel

Power Port
LCD Display

Navigating and Selecting Settings: You can navigate

through the menu using buttons é (Menu/Enter),gﬂ

(Navigation Up), and B (Navigation Down), as seen in

the diagram above. Scroll through the menu with the

Navigation Buttons, then select the settings with the
Menu/Enter button.

Returning to Main Menu: When in any mode, you can
return to the main menu by holding down on the g (Menu/
Enter) button for 3 seconds.

Changing Speed: You can use the Navigation Buttons to
change the speed of the pen at any time when you arein a
mode. Note that you must click the g (Menu/Enter) Button
after selecting a speed for the pen to register the new
speed and return to the temperature display.
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Display Text

The key below shows the LCD display text for the various
settings. You can choose between pre-set temperature
modes, which are optimized for each filament type, or
custom mode for more experimental Doodling (See Section
2, Step 8 for details on using Custom Mode).

CUS - Custom mode, you can PLA - PLA
enter custom and set your
temp and speed NYL- ll\lylon
B FLE - Flexy
00D - Wood SEL - Select
BRO - Bronze Temperature Display
COP - Copper %al\owFs ){Wou tch] s_\;vitch
rom Fahrenheit to
AbS - ABS Celsius)



How it Works:

The 3Doodler PRO+ melts filament and uses a motor
and gears (Drive Gear) to push the filament through the
pen’s hot end (Nozzle) in a thin line. This process is called
extruding or extrusion, and we will refer to it throughout
this User Manual. Once extruded, the filament hardens
nearly instantly, allowing you to draw on surfaces and in
the air. This User Manual will show you how.

How do I switch the display from Celsius to Fahrenheit?

Through the main menu, you can select SEL in order to
choose whether C or F displays on the LCD screen. Simply
use the Navigation Buttons to choose between C and F on
the screen, then hit the enter. Once selected, you will be
redirected to the main menu. The temperature display will
be saved for future use.

3Doodler PRO+ Filament Details

The 3Doodler PRO+ is only compatible with
the 3Doodler-branded filaments below. Do not
attempt to use your 3Doodler PRO+ with any
third party filaments.

MATERIAL USE GUIDELINES OC (OF) *

PLA

« Sticks to a variety of surfaces
* Glossy finish

195-220 (383-428)

METAL

«+ Sand and polish for shine
* Uses real metal

180-200 (356-392)

WOOoD

+ Uses real wood fiber
+ Sand it, stain it, and fill in
wooden cracks

150-180 (338-392)

ABS

+ Hardens quickly
« Perfect for drawing in the air

200-240 (392-464)

FLEXY

+ Best for Doodles that need
to bend

+ Flexible and stretchy

210-230 (392-446)

NYLON

« Strong, flexible, and durable
+ Make functional parts

+ Use clothing dyes to color

220-240 (428-464)

Step 1: Turn on your 3Doodler PRO+ and
Doodle with ABS
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Plug in your 3Doodler PRO+ pen. Turniton.
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Next, select the speed you want
on the pen using the Navigation
Buttons, then click the Enter Button.

O

O

Using the navigation buttons, scroll
through the pre-set temperature
modes until ABS displays on the LCD
screen, then click the Enter Button.

Once the Temperature and Speed are selected, the current temperature
will display on the LCD screen, and the target temperature will flash.
When the pen reaches the target temperature, the Indicator Light will
turn Blue (for pre-set temperature modes) or Green (for custom mode).

Once the Indicator Light changes, you are ready to Doodle.

Step 2: Load and Extrude Filament

Once the Indicator Light is
Blue, insert the Filament Strand
through the Feed Port.

Select one strand of ABS (MATTE)
Filament (provided in your
3Doodler PRO+ box).

© Og%
O

wddi
Gently push the Filament into

the Feed Port until you feel the
strand being pulled through the
Drive Gear on its own.
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Click the Feed Button once and
release. You will hear the Drive
Gear start.

Press the Feed Button once to
stop extrusion.

After 10-15 seconds, Filament will
begin extruding from the Nozzle.
Extruded Filament will harden
after a few seconds.

Step 3: Learn How to Doodle in 2D

Use the box on the next page to create your first Doodle!

N\

Draw a triangle in the box
provided using a marker, pen,
or pencil.

Click the Feed Button once. When

Filament starts extruding, push the
Nozzle down onto the paper to get
the Filament to stick to the surface.
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Doodle in a continuous unbroken
line by dragging the Filament
along the paper as if you were
writing with a pencil, with all
sides connected. Keep your
movements slow and steady.

When you reach the end of the
triangle, be sure to connect the two
ends. Stop extruding by clicking the
Feed Button once again.

Bend the paper outwards to pop
your triangle off.




Please Doodle here:

Step 5: Reverse and Remove Filament

o
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Ensure the pen's temperature
is set to ABS, and that the Blue
Lightis on.

e /
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Click the Reverse Button once. The
Light will start flashing to signal
that the Filament is reversing.

Step 4: Learn How to Doodle in 3D

Use the 3Doodler PRO+ to transform your triangle into
pyramid!

L

With the triangle flat on the
page, extrude Filament onto one
corner of the triangle until you
have a small blob. Make sure

itis anchored onto the triangle
before moving to the next step.

L

Click the Feed Button to stop
extrusion, BUT DO NOT MOVE
THE PEN YET.
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Pull the pen away. The line will
remain vertical.

With the pen extruding, lift the
Nozzle up off of the paperin a
straight line for 1.5 inches above
the center of the triangle.

@ secs

Wait a few seconds with the pen
still connected to the top of your
Filament's line.

(6 %
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Repeat twice from the two
remaining corners of the triangle.

Well done! You just Doodled in the air! This is a crucial
stepping stone to making all kinds of three dimensional
objects with your 3Doodler PRO+.

YouTube videos: Cube &3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vL6gLsCYfO8

For more videos visit:
https://www.youtube.com/3Doodler

m Resources for further inspiration and
guidance:
https://www.3Doodler.com/resources

Once the Filament stops reversing, it is safe to remove it from the pen
by gently pulling on the back of the strand.

@ SNIP THOSE ENDS!

After removing a Filament
strand from the 3Doodler PRO+,
cut and remove the melted end
of your strand before reinserting
itinto the 3Doodler PRO+.

This will reduce blockages and
clogging issues.

ALWAYS remove strands from
the 3Doodler PRO+ when the
penisidle.

Turn the pen on and set it to
the temperature of the filament
being used.

Remove the nozzle using the
socket located on the end of the
nozzle storage case.

*IMPORTANT: Only remove

and replace the Nozzle with
the pen turned on and fully
heated.

© o
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Unblocking
Tool

With the nozzle removed, click
the reverse button to engage the
reverse feature.

Next, while the pen is in reverse,
insert the unblocking tool through
the nozzle-end of the pen to

push any remaining filament out
through the feed port.

STEP 7: Custom Mode
Note: You do not have to use custom mode.

If you do choose to use Custom Mode, please use the
recommended temperature settings on page 4. To use
custom mode, select CUS in the menu, then use the
Navigation Buttons to select your desired temperature,
and click the Enter Button. After this, you can select your
preferred speed.

Note that Custom Mode is not programmed for specific
filaments like in the pre-set temperature modes, so it is
possible that a custom setting will not produce the desired
outcome. You may need to modify the Custom Mode
settings until you achieve the results you're aiming for.

Example: If you are using PLA and set the pen to 170°C and
speed 1, that will cause difficulty in extruding.

Example: If you are using FLEXY set to 240°C and speed 10,
you may cause the pen to lose heat too fast and extrusion will
stop until the internal temperature can get hot enough again.

7



If you're using Custom Mode, you may need to modify the
settings heavily in order to reach your desired result. The
recommended temperature windows for the different
PRO+ filaments can be found on page 4.

DO NOT deviate from these recommended
temperature ranges in custom mode.

Step 8: Turning Your Pen Off

Y

Remove all Filament from the pen using the Reverse feature. Don't
forget to snip those ends!

e |/ e
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Move the ON/OFF Switch to OFF.  Allow your 3Doodler PRO+ to cool
completely before storing.

Step 9: How to Use the Maintenance Cover

The 3Doodler Pro+ has a removable maintenance cover on
the underside of the pen. When removed, this will give you
access to the drive mechanism. The maintenance cover is
magnetic and can be popped off with a fingernail. If you
have a feeding issue or are removing a short strand, simply
remove the cover, reverse the filament out, and then place
the cover back on. Since it's magnetic the cover will snap
back in place.

SECTION 3: TIPS AND BEST
PRACTICES

Pay Attention to Filament Types & Settings

+ For optimal Doodling, we suggest only using the correct
temperature settings for the 3Doodler PRO+ Filaments.

+ Double check which type of Filament you are using before
you turn on the 3Doodler PRO+ and insert a strand.

Always Snip Your Filament Strand Ends

After removing any Strand from the 3Doodler PRO+,
cut and remove the partially melted Filament at the end
of your Strand before

reinserting it. This will x

reduce blockages and

-& Pl Unsnipped Ends
clogging issues.

Reverse and

Snipped Ends
VS ﬂ

Remove Filament

Correctly

Do not pull any Strand from the back of the 3Doodler
PRO+ other than as directed. See page 8 for full
instructions.

Take a Break

Give your 3Doodler PRO+ a 30 minute rest after every 2
hours of continuous Doodling.

Sleep Mode

After 15 minutes of inactivity, the 3Doodler PRO+ pen’s
heating system will automatically power down. You will
need to press the Feed Button or turn the Power Switch
off and then on again to continue use.

Treat Your Nozzle Right

In order to prevent breaking your 3Doodler PRO+
pen, ONLY remove and replace the nozzle when the
pen is turned on and fully heated up. When replacing
the Nozzle, take care not to overtighten.



SECTION 4: TOOLS
(PROVIDED IN BOX)

Before showing you how to troubleshoot issues with
your 3Doodler PRO+ pen, we want to introduce you to
the tools provided in your box:

—

Unblocking Tool

Can be inserted through the Feed Port or the Nozzle-end
of the pen (see instructions for proper removal of the
Nozzle in order to use the Unblocking Tool through the
Nozzle-end). When inserted through the Nozzle-end,

the Unblocking Tool will push short strands of Filament
out through the Feed Port. When inserted through the
Feed Port, it will help push filament forward through the
Nozzle during extrusion.

Nozzle Set

Includes a variety of nozzles, and
the case is used for tightening

m and removing each Nozzle.
o o OOO Do not remove or replace the
OO O —— Nozzles when pen is cold.
0 0 Do not overtighten the Nozzles,
9} as you may break your pen.
0 (0]
(0]
0 6]
0 oo Mini DoodlePad
0 The DoodlePad is a transparent
0 0 Doodling surface that can be
0 5 00 used alone, or as an overlay.
00~00 The grid lines on the DoodlePad
00 00 allow for more precise Doodling.
——— TheDoodlePad is compatible with
PLA, ABS, and Nylon filament,
and you can use WOOD filament
on the backside only, not on
the front. It is NOT compatible
with FLEXY, Bronze, Copper, or
3Doodler Start filaments.
Z)Doocﬂef* What Will You Create?

SECTION 5: NOZZLE SET

- IMPORTANT NOTES
%’ o5 Read all instructions and warnings
“OOOOOCO prior to using this product. Improper
507 % use may result in product damage,
N % excess heat, toxic fumes, fire or
0 %J  explosion, damages for which you, and
0 o not the manufacturer are responsible.
o %3 + Always ensure the 3Doodler PRO+ pen
B o is set to the proper target temperature
[¢] . .
005004 before removing or replacing the
— nozzle. Attempting to remove or replace
T~

the nozzle when the 3Doodler PRO+ is
cool will irreparably damage the pen
and void the warranty.

o a) + Do not use excessive force when
B removing or screwing on a nozzle.
Excessive force will damage your
3Doodler PRO+ pen.
+ While it is normal for there to be

filament inside the nozzle itself, ensure
that the exterior of the nozzle is clean
@ when removing or replacing it. This
@ will prevent the nozzle from becoming
Al

stuck inside the removal tool.

Clean the nozzle while it is hot using a
thick cloth or a folded up tissue, taking
caution to protect your fingers from
touching the hot nozzle. Note that
touching the nozzle can cause burns if
touched directly!

.

SWAPPING NOZZLES

Step 1: Plug in your 3Doodler PRO+ [} and set the power
switch to ON. Select the ABS setting, then select any speed,
and wait for the light to turn Blue.

Step 2: Remove the nozzle ] by turning the nozzle tool
counter-clockwise [B]. Do not touch the nozzle, as it is
extremely hot!

Step 3: Insert the new nozzle into the nozzle tool with

the screw/base facing outwards. It is okay for there to be
residual filament inside the nozzle.

Step 4: If the pen has gone to sleep, press the feed button
so that the pen heats up again. Once the pen is hot again
and reaches the target temperature, screw the nozzle onto
the pen by turning the nozzle tool clockwise [d. Make sure
the nozzle is screwed on firmly, but don't force it!

Step 5: You're ready to start Doodling!

Step 6: When you're done, don't forget to store your
nozzles !

USING THE SMOOTHING TOOL

Step 1: While the 3Doodler PRO+ is unplugged and
cool, slide the Smoothing Tool [€] onto the nozzle of the
3Doodler PRO+.

Step 2: Turn on the 3Doodler PRO+, selecting the
temperature setting appropriate to the filament that you
are extruding.

Step 3: Use the Smoothing Tool to:

» Smooth out rough spots or edges

» Remove excess filament from your Doodles

+ Create contours or textures

Step 4: Turn off the 3Doodler PRO+ and allow it to cool
(for approximately five minutes) before removing the
Smoothing Tool.



SECTION 6: TROUBLESHOOTING

1. My pen won’t turn on!
The indicator light doesn’t come on!

Let's double check the following:

+ Is the Power Adapter plugged into a working
power outlet?

* Make sure the ON/OFF

+ Is the end of the Power
Adapter connected Switch on your 3Doodler
to the correct part of pen is set to ON.
the pen?

2. My Filament is extruding but it won’t
stick to the paper, or it is curling up
around the Nozzle.

Stop extruding and )

start again using the

[
gain using the =9
following instructions: O (@)

)¢ @

Push the Nozzle firmly down into the paper, then begin
extruding the Filament. This will allow the Filament to
stick to the surface.

Drag the Filament along the paper or surface in a
continuous unbroken line as if you were writing

with a pencil.

Keep your movements slow and steady. The Filament
should hold to the paper and not curl up around

the Nozzle.

3. My Filament is not extruding from
my 3Doodler.
3A. Strand not engaging properly with the Drive Gear:
+ Gently push the Strand into the Feed Port until you feel
it being pulled by the Drive Gear on its own.

+ If the above does not work, reverse the Strand fully
from the pen. (See Section 2, Step 6.) Snip the melted
end, then reinsert and try again.

+ If the Strand is too short to be removed from the pen
with this method, continue to Section 5, 3B.

3B. Filament is too short to be removed from the pen:

+ Try removing the maintenance cover to see if you can
remove the filament there by reversing it and pulling
itout.

Unblocking
Tool

e ~—
If it is too short, please
put the maintenance
cover back on. With

the pen turned on and
heated fully, unscrew the
nozzle, then engage the
reverse feature.

* Then insert the
Unblocking Tool into the
front of the pen to push
the short strand out of
the Feed Port.

4. My Filament is leaking from around
the Nozzle.

The Nozzle may loosen through basic usage, or in transit. In
order to tighten the Nozzle, please do the following:

Turn the pen on.

Set the pen to the
ABS setting.

Gently turn the Nozzle
clockwise to tighten it
using the Nozzle Tool
located on the bottom of
the Nozzle Set Case.

Stop tightening once you first feel resistance so as
to avoid over-tightening the Nozzle and breaking the
threaded tip of your 3Doodler PRO+ pen.

Nozzle
Set

5. My Filament won’t stop extruding.
+ Click the Feed Button once.

+ If that doesn't solve this problem, unplug your 3Doodler
PRO+, then plug it in and try again.

6. How do | reverse my unused filament?

+ Once the penis on and has reached the target
temperature setting (Blue Light for pre-set temperature
modes, Green Light for custom mode), click the Reverse
Button. The Light will start flashing to signal the Strand
is reversing. Once the Strand stops reversing, it is safe to
remove it from the pen by gently pulling on the back of
the strand.

If the Strand is too short to reverse, see Section 6, 3B.

Snip the ends of your Strands now for easier
loading later.

7. | have reversed my Strand but cannot
get it out.

It is possible that the Strand is too short to reverse out
of your 3Doodler PRO+.

In order to get the short strand out, remove the
maintenance hatch, click the reverse button, and try
pulling the filament out with your fingers from behind the
maintenance hatch.

If that doesn't help, reaffix the maintenance cover and
proceed with the instructions in Section 6, 3B.
Alternatively, you can insert a new strand of the same
filament and feed it through. This will push the small
amount of the previous strand in the pen out through
the nozzle.

8. My pen won’t heat up! The light stays red!

Make sure you have selected a filament type on the menu
display. It takes around 60-90 seconds for your pen to
heat up depending on the filament selected. If, after that
time, the pen still does not heat up and the Indicator Light
remains Red, turn the pen OFF, then ON, and try again.

If that still does not work, please contact us at help@
the3Doodler.com and we will assist further.
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LIMITED WARRANTY
For more details on your limited warranty, please visit:
the3Doodler.com/warranty

For 3Doodler’s Terms and Conditions, and other notices,
please refer to our website: the3Doodler.com/terms-and-
conditions

This marking indicates that this product should not be

disposed of with other household wastes. To prevent

possible harm to the environment or human health from
|

uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority
to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that
to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Bienvenue

15




PARTIE 1 : AVERTISSEMENTS

A AVERTISSEMENTS

La buse et le cone de nez du 3Doodler PRO+
peuvent atteindre des températures trés élevées et
provoquer des brdlures en cas de contact. Veuillez
NE PAS toucher la buse ou le cdne de nez, cela peut
provoquer des blessures graves!

NE PAS laisser la buse ou le cone de nez a proximité
ou en contact avec des matériaux inflammables.
Informer les personnes présentes dans la zone que
le stylo est trés chaud et ne doit pas étre touché.

Débrancher et régler l'interrupteur ON / OFF
sur OFF lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ou avant
de le ranger.

Laisser la buse et le cone de nez refroidir
complétement avant de les ranger.

L'outil de nettoyage peut devenir chaud. NE
PAS toucher la partie métallique de I'outil de
nettoyage apres l'avoir utilisé pour nettoyer
votre 3Doodler PRO+, cela peut provoquer
des blessures graves!

NE PAS utiliser le 3Doodler PRO+ a
proximité d'une baignoire, douche, lavabo
ou autres récipients contenant de l'eau. Cela
peut provoquer une électrocution mortelle.

Dans les environnements sujets aux
décharges électrostatiques, le 3Doodler
PRO+ peut mal fonctionner et obliger
l'utilisateur a réinitialiser 'appareil.

@ @ = c

Le 3Doodler PRO+ ne doit étre utilisé
qu‘avec des filaments approuvés par
3Doodler, notamment les filaments ABS,
PLA, FLEXY, NYLON, METAL et BOIS de

la marque 3Doodler. Le 3Doodler PRO+
n’est pas compatible avec les filaments
3Doodler Start ou les filaments tiers de
toute sorte.

Toute mauvaise utilisation de votre
3Doodler PRO+, le réglage de votre stylo a
une température de chauffage incorrecte
et/ ou l'utilisation de filaments ou d'autres
matériaux non approuvés peuvent
endommager votre stylo ou vous blesser, et
annulera votre garantie.

Les blessures causées a l'utilisateur peuvent
inclure, sans s'y limiter, tout dommage causé
par l'inhalation de substances qui ne sont
pas adaptées au chauffage, ou les brllures
causées par des matériaux inflammables
utilisés avec le 3Doodler PRO+.

USAGE RESERVE AUX ADULTES. TENIR HORS DE
PORTEE DES ENFANTS.

Recyclage du produit

Lorsque votre stylo 3Doodler PRO+ arrive en fin de vie, veuillez ne pas le

jeter avec vos ordures ménageres. Afin d'éviter tout dommage possible a
I'environnement ou & la santé humaine résultant d'une élimination incontrélée
des déchets, veuillez recycler votre 3Doodler PRO+ séparément conformément
aux lois et réglementations locales. Pour plus d'informations sur les

systemes de collecte séparés pour les déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques, veuillez contacter votre municipalité. Vous pouvez également
contacter le revendeur aupres duquel vous avez acheté votre 3Doodler PRO+,
qui peut avoir un service de recyclage, ou faire partie d'un programme de
recyclage spécifique dont vous pouvez bénéficier.

CARACTERISTIQUES ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

Les caractéristiques peuvent Pour des informations sur I'entretien,
étre modifiées et améliorées la maintenance et plus de conseils sur
sans préavis. I'utilisation de votre 3Doodler PRO+, veuillez
. . consulter notre site Web: the3Doodler.com.
.’;:';S;aogcgedseoﬁg',esc R Pour tout dépannage, veuillez passer a la
Tension d'entrée : 100 ~ 240 V Partie 6 ou envoyez-nous un email a : help@
. the3Doodler.com
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PARTIE 2: PREMIERS PAS AVEC
VOTRE 3DOODLER PRO+

Nous avons pris le soin de créer ce manuel d'utilisation
vous montrant étape par étape comment vous familiariser
avec votre stylo 3Doodler PRO+ et ses fonctionnalités.
Apres avoir pris connaissance de ces étapes, vous pourrez
Doodler en toute confiance, comme un pro. Sauter des
étapes peut entrainer une expérience moins agréable avec
votre 3Doodler PRO+.

Commandes et interface

Bouton d'alimentation

Voyant

Bouton Inverser Rouge lors du chauffage ou
lorsqu'un parameétre n'est pas
sélectionné (veuillez noter que le
Bouton de navigationvers  Stylo ne chauffera pas tant que

le haut vous n‘aurez pas sélectionné votre
Bouton de navigation type de filament et la vitesse)

Bouton Menu / Entrer

://ers le bas Bleu lors de l'alimentation sur un
oyant mode de température prédéfini
Ecran LCD

Vert en mode personnalisé

Bouton ON / OFF Bleu clignotant lors d'une

inversion sur un mode de

Panneau de maintenance température prédéfini

Port d'alimentation

Affichage LCD

Navigation et sélection des paramétres : vous pouvez
naviguer dans le menu a l'aide des boutons [ (Menu/
Enter), ﬂ (Navigation vers le haut) et J (Navigation vers
le bas), comme illustré dans le diagramme ci-dessus.
Faites défiler le menu avec les boutons de navigation,
puis sélectionnez les parametres avec le g} (Menu/Enter).
Retour au menu principal : dans nimporte quel mode,
Vous pouvez revenir au menu principal en maintenant le
bouton B} (Menu/Enter) enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

Modification de la vitesse: vous pouvez utiliser les
boutons de navigation pour modifier la vitesse du stylo a
tout moment lorsque vous étes dans un mode. Veuillez
noter que vous devez cliquer sur le bouton g (Menu/
Enter) aprés avoir sélectionné une vitesse pour que le stylo

4
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Vert clignotant lors d'une
inversion en mode personnalisé

Afficher le texte

La touche ci-dessous montre le texte de I'écran LCD pour
les différents parameétres. Vous pouvez choisir entre les
modes de température prédéfinis, qui sont optimisés pour
chaque type de filament, ou le mode personnalisé pour un
Doodling plus expérimental (voir Partie 2, étape 8 pour plus
de détails sur I'utilisation du mode personnalisé).

CUS - Mode personnalisé, AbS - ABS

vous pouvez entrer en mode PLA-PLA

personnalisé et définir votre

température et votre vitesse NYL - Nylon

00D - Bois FLE - Flexy

BRO - Bronze SEL - Sélectionnez l'affichage de
COP - Cuivre la température (vous permet de

passer de Fahrenheit a Celsius)



Fonctionnement:

Le 3Doodler PRO+ fait fondre le filament et utilise un
moteur et des engrenages (engrenage d'entrainement)
pour pousser le filament a travers I'extrémité chaude du
stylo (buse) en une ligne fine. C'est ce que 'on appelle le
processus d'extrusion, et nous y ferons référence tout

au long de ce manuel d'utilisation. Une fois extrudé, le
filament durcit presque instantanément, vous permettant
de dessiner sur les surfaces et dans I'air. Ce manuel
d'utilisation vous montrera comment.

Comment basculer I'affichage de Celsius en
Fahrenheit?

Dans le menu principal, vous pouvez sélectionner SEL

afin de choisir si C ou F s'affiche sur I'écran LCD. Utilisez
simplement les boutons de navigation pour choisir entre C
et Fal'écran, puis appuyez sur Entrer. Une fois sélectionné,
vous serez redirigé vers le menu principal. L'affichage de la
température sera conservé pour les prochaines utilisations.

Détails du filament 3Doodler PRO+

Le 3Doodler PRO + est uniquement compatible avec
les filaments de la marque 3Doodler listés ci-dessous.
NE PAS essayer dutiliser votre 3Doodler PRO+ avec
des filaments tiers.

DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION

. OC (OF) *
DU MATERIEL C(°F)
PLA
« Adhére a une variété de surfaces 195-220 (383-428)
« Finilustré
METAL

+ Poncez et polissez pour faire briller 180-200 (356-392)

+ Utilise du vrai métal

BOIS
+ Utilise de la vraie fibre de bois

+ Poncez-le, tachez-le et remplissez les
fissures en bois

150-180 (338-392)

ABS

* Durcit rapidement
« Parfait pour dessiner dans l'air

200-240 (392-464)

FLEXY

+ Idéal pour les dessins qui doivent
se plier

+ Flexible et extensible

210-230 (392-446)

NYLON
Solide, flexible et durable
Fabriquer des piéces fonctionnelles

Utilisez des colorants pour vétements
pour colorer

200-225 (392-437)

Etape 1: allumez votre 3Doodler PRO+ et
dessinez avec ABS

§ (2]
1w @ §
k\ . %/

Branchez votre stylo 3Doodler Allumez-le.
PRO+.

O

O

Ensuite, sélectionnez la vitesse
souhaitée sur le stylo a laide des
boutons de navigation, puis cliquez
sur le bouton Entrer.

Alaide des boutons de navigation,
faites défiler les modes de
température prédéfinis jusqua ce
que ABS siaffiche sur fécran LCD,
puis cliquez sur le bouton Entrer.

o Lumiére
bleue

Une fois la température et la vitesse sélectionnées, la température
actuelle s'affiche sur I'écran LCD et la température cible clignote. Lorsque
le stylo atteint la température cible, le voyant lumineux devient bleu
(pour les modes de température prédéfinis) ou vert (pour le mode
personnalisé).

Une fois que le voyant lumineux change, vous étes prét a Doodler.

Etape 2: charger et extruder le filament

ed
00

Une fois que le voyant lumineux
est bleu, insérez le fil par le port

o

Sélectionnez un fil ABS (MAT)
(fourni dans votre boite 3Doodler
PRO+). d‘alimentation.

(0
)
© =

i)

<

Insérez doucement le filament
dans le port d'alimentation
jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez le
fil étre tiré a travers I'engrenage

% (5
(5] g (6 Ogo
O

o
U

Y

Cliquez une fois sur le bouton
dalimentation et relachez.
Vous entendrez 'engrenage

Apres 10 a 15 secondes,

le filament commencera a
s'extruder a partir de la buse. Le
filament extrudé durcira aprés
quelques secondes.

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour arréter
I'extrusion.

Etape 3: Apprenez a Doodler en 2D

Utilisez la case de la page suivante pour créer votre
premier Doodle!

N\

Dessinez un triangle dans la case
alaide d'un marqueur, d'un stylo
ou d'un crayon.

Cliquez une fois sur le bouton
dalimentation. Lorsque le filament
commence a sextruder, apposez
la buse sur le papier pour que le
filament adhere a la surface.

© //, ©

9O

2,
g O

=

Tracez une ligne continue en
faisant glisser le filament le
long du papier comme si vous
écriviez avec un crayon, tous
les cotés connectés. Faites des
mouvements lents et stables.

Lorsque vous atteignez la fin du
triangle, assurez-vous de connecter
les deux extrémités. Arrétez
l'extrusion en cliquant a nouveau
sur le bouton d'alimentation.

Pliez le papier vers l'extérieur
pour décrocher votre triangle.




VEUILLEZ DOODLER ICI:

Etape 4: Apprenez a Doodler en 3D

Utilisez le 3Doodler PRO+ pour transformer votre triangle
en pyramide!

° Efé

Votre triangle a plat sur la page,
extrudez le filament dans un
coin du triangle jusqu‘a obtenir
une petite goutte. Assurez-vous
qu'elle soit ancrée au triangle
avant de passer a l'étape
suivante.

© (4]
%8
o

Attendez quelques secondes avec
le stylo toujours connecté en haut
de la ligne de votre filament.

Extrudez et soulevez la buse du
papier en ligne droite sur 1,5
pouce (4 cm) au-dessus du centre
du triangle.

Cliquez sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour arréter
I'extrusion, MAIS NE DEPLACEZ
PAS ENCORE LE STYLO.

a %
Retirez le stylo. La ligne restera
verticale.

Répétez deux fois a partir des
deux coins restants du triangle.

Bien joué! Vous venez de Doodler dans les airs! Il s'agit
d'une étape importante dans la fabrication de toutes
sortes d'objets tridimensionnels avec votre 3Doodler
PRO+.

@ Vidéos YouTube: Cube &3
https://www.youtube.comwatch?v=vL6gLsCYfO8

Pour plus de vidéos, visitez:
https://www.youtube.com/3Doodler

m Ressources pour plus d’inspiration et
d’orientation:
https://www.3Doodler.com/resources
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Etape 5: inverser et retirer le filament

o — 0|/
@)

aa

Cliquez une fois sur le bouton
Inverser. La lumiere commencera
a clignoter pour signaler que le
filament s'inverse.

Assurez-vous que la température
du stylo est réglée sur ABS et que
la lumiere bleue est allumée.

Une fois que le filament cesse de s'inverser, vous pouvez le retirer du
stylo en toute sécurité en tirant doucement sur l'arriere du fil.

@ COUPEZ LES EXTREMITES!

Aprés avoir retiré un filament
du 3Doodler PRO+, coupez et
retirez I'extrémité fondue de
votre fil avant de le réinsérer
dans le 3Doodler PRO+. Cela
réduira les blocages et les
problémes de colmatage.

Prenez soin de TOUJOURS
enlever les fils du 3Doodler
PRO+ lorsque le stylo est inactif.

Retirez la buse a l'aide de la
douille située a I'extrémité du
boitier de rangement des buses.

© o
O

Allumez le stylo et réglez-le sur la
température du filament utilisé.

'outil de
déblocage

Une fois la buse retirée, cliquez
sur le bouton Inverser pour
activer la fonction de marche

Ensuite, pendant que le stylo
fonctionne en marche arriére,
insérez l'outil de déblocage a
arriére. travers I'extrémité de la buse

du stylo pour pousser tout
filament restant a travers l'orifice
dalimentation.

ETAPE 7: Mode personnalisé

Remarque: vous n‘avez pas besoin d'utiliser le mode
personnalisé.

Sivous choisissez d'utiliser le mode personnalisé, veuillez
utiliser les parameétres de température recommandés
ci-dessous. Pour utiliser le mode personnalisé, sélectionnez
CUS dans le menu, puis utilisez les boutons de navigation
pour sélectionner la température souhaitée, puis cliquez sur
le bouton Entrer. Vous pouvez ensuite sélectionner votre
vitesse préférée.

Notez que le mode personnalisé n‘est pas programmé
pour des filaments spécifiques comme dans les modes

de température prédéfinis, il est donc possible qu'un
réglage personnalisé ne produise pas le résultat souhaité.
Vous devrez peut-étre modifier les parametres du mode
personnalisé jusqu'a ce que vous obteniez les résultats
que vous attendez.

Exemple: si vous utilisez du PLA et réglez le stylo sur 170°C
avec la vitesse 1, cela entrainera des difficultés d'extrusion.
Example: sivous utilisez FLEXY réglé sur 240°C et une vitesse
de 10, le stylo risque de perdre de la chaleur rapidement;
I'extrusion s'arrétera momentanément jusqu'a ce que la
température interne redevienne suffisamment chaude.
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Si vous utilisez le mode personnalisé, vous devrez peut-
étre modifier fortement les paramétres pour atteindre
le résultat souhaité. Les fenétres de température
recommandées pour les différents filaments PRO+ se
trouvent a la page 4.

NE PAS dévier de ces plages de températures
recommandées en mode personnalisé.

Etape 8: Eteindre votre stylo

Retirez tous les filaments du stylo a I'aide de la fonction Inverser.
N'oubliez pas de couper les extrémités!

J ®

Placez | interrupteur ON / OFF Laissez votre 3Doodler PRO+
sur O refroidir complétement avant de
le ranger.

Etape 9: Comment utiliser le capot de
maintenance

Le 3Doodler Pro+ a une trappe de maintenance amovible
sur la partie inférieure du stylo. Une fois retirée, cela vous
donnera accés au mécanisme d'entrainement. La trappe
est magnétique et peut étre enlevée avec un ongle. Si vous
avez un probleme d'alimentation ou que vous retirez un
support court, retirez simplement la trappe, retournez le
filament, puis remettez la trappe en place. Comme elle est
magnétique, la trappe se remet en place.
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PARTIE 3: CONSEILS ET
MEILLEURES PRATIQUES

Faites attention aux types et paramétres

de filament

+ Pour un Doodling optimal, nous vous suggérons dutiliser
uniquement les parametres de température adéquats
pour les filaments 3Doodler PRO+.

+ Vérifiez le type de filament que vous utilisez avant
dallumer le 3Doodler PRO + et d'insérez un fil.

Toujours couper les extrémités de votre
filament

Lorsque vous retirez un fil
du 3Doodler PRO+, coupez x J

et retirez le filament
Vs ﬂ

partiellement fondu a
I'extrémité de votre fil
avant de le réinsérer. Cela
réduira les blocages et les
problémes de colmatage.

Inversez et retirez le
filament correctement

Ne tirez pas le fil par I'arriere du 3Doodler PRO+ autrement
que comme indiqué. Voir page 8 pour des instructions
complétes.

Faites une pause

Laissez votre 3Doodler PRO+ se reposer pendant 30
minutes toutes les 2 heures d'utilisation continue.

Mode veille

Apres 15 minutes d'inactivité, le systéme de chauffage du
stylo 3Doodler PRO+ s'éteindra automatiquement. Vous
devrez appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation ou éteindre
puis rallumer l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour continuer
a l'utiliser.

Prenez soin de votre buse

Afin d'éviter de casser votre stylo 3Doodler PRO +, retirez
UNIQUEMENT la buse avec le stylo allumé et complétement
chauffé. Lors du remplacement de la buse, veillez a ne pas
trop serrer.
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SECTION 4: OUTILS
(FOURNI DANS LA BOITE)

Avant de vous montrer comment résoudre tout
probléme que vous pourriez rencontrer avec votre
stylo 3Doodler PRO+, nous voulons vous présenter les
outils fournis dans votre boite:

—

Outil de déblocage

Peut étre inséré par l'orifice d'alimentation ou I'extrémité
de la buse du stylo (voir les instructions pour retirer
correctement la buse afin d'utiliser l'outil de déblocage
par I'extrémité de la buse). Lorsqu'il est inséré par
I'extrémité de la buse, 'outil de déblocage repousse les
fiils courts de filament par le port d'alimentation. Une fois
inséré par le port d'alimentation, il aidera a pousser le
filament vers l'avant a travers la buse pendant I'extrusion.

Jeu de buses

Comprend une variété de buses,
et le boitier est utilisé pour serrer

m et retirer chaque buse.

o o OOO Ne retirez pas et ne remplacez
00 ol — pas les buses lorsque le stylo
OO o est froid.

9} Ne serrez pas trop les buses,
0 ] car vous pourriez casser votre
O stylo.
0 6]
0 oo Mini DoodlePad
0 Le DoodlePad est une surface
0 0 de Doodling transparente qui
0 5 00 peut étre utilisée seule ou
00~00 en superposition. Les lignes
00 00 de la grille sur le DoodlePad
——— permettent un dessin plus précis.
Le DoodlePad est compatible
avec les filaments PLA, ABS et
Nylon, et vous pouvez utiliser
le filament BOIS uniquement a
l'arriere, pas a l'avant. Il n'est PAS
compatible avec les filaments
FLEXY, Bronze, Cuivre ou
3Doodler Start.
Hoodler  What Will You Create?
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PARTIE 5: MANUEL DE REGLAGE
DES BUSES

NOTES IMPORTANTES

« Lisez toutes les instructions et les
avertissements avant d'utiliser ce
produit. Une mauvaise utilisation
peut entrainer des dommages au
produit, une chaleur excessive, des
fumées toxiques, un incendie ou une
explosion. Tout dommage encouru
reléve de votre responsabilité et non
celle du fabricant.

Assurez-vous que le stylo 3Doodler
PRO+ est toujours réglé a la bonne
température avant de retirer ou de
remplacer la buse. Tenter de retirer

A ou de remplacer la buse lorsque le
3Doodler PRO+ est froid endommagera
irrémédiablement le stylo et annulera
la garantie.

Ne forcez pas lors du retrait ou du
vissage d'une buse car cela pourrait
endommager votre stylo 3Doodler
PRO+.

Bien qu'il soit normal qu'il y ait du
filament a lintérieur de la buse elle-
méme, assurez-vous que |'extérieur de
la buse est propre lors de son retrait ou
de son remplacement. Cela empéchera
la buse de se coincer a l'intérieur de
I'outil de retrait.

Nettoyez la buse pendant qu'elle est
chaude a l'aide d'un chiffon épais ou
d'un mouchoir plié, en prenant soin de
protéger vos doigts de la buse chaude.
Toucher la buse peut provoquer des
brllures en cas de contact direct!

]
.

D

CHANGER DE BUSES

Etape 1: branchez votre 3Doodler PRO+ [[Y et réglez
linterrupteur d'alimentation sur ON. Sélectionnez le
parameétre ABS, puis sélectionnez n'importe quelle vitesse
et attendez que le voyant devienne bleu.

Etape 2: Retirez la buse [E] en tournant 'outil pour buse
dans le sens antihoraire [} Ne touchez pas la buse, car elle
est extrémement chaude!

Etape 3: Insérez la nouvelle buse dans l'outil pour buse
avec la vis / base orientée vers I'extérieur. Il est normal qu'il
y ait du filament résiduel a l'intérieur de la buse.

Etape 4: Si le stylet est en veille, appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour que le stylet se réchauffe a nouveau.
Une fois que le stylo est a nouveau chaud et atteint la
température cible, vissez la buse sur le stylo en tournant
loutil de buse dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre @
Assurez-vous que la buse est bien vissée, mais ne forcez
pas!

Etape 5: Vous étes prét & commencer & Doodler!

Etape 6: Lorsque vous avez terminé, noubliez pas de
ranger vos buses !

UTILISATION DE L’OUTIL DE LISSAGE

Etape 1: Pendant que le 3Doodler PRO+ est débranché
et refroidi, faites glisser l'outil de lissage [€ sur la buse du
3Doodler PRO+.

Etape 2: Allumez le 3Doodler PRO +, en sélectionnant le
réglage de température approprié au filament que vous
extrudez.

Etape 3: Utilisez l'outil de lissage pour:

« Lissez les taches ou les bords rugueux

* Retirez I'exces de filament de vos Doodles

+ Créez des contours ou des textures

Etape 4: Eteignez le 3Doodler PRO+ et laissez-le refroidir
(pendant environ cing minutes) avant de retirer 'outil de
lissage.
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SECTION 6: DEPANNAGE

1. Mon stylo ne s’allume pas!
Le voyant ne s’allume pas!

Vérifions a nouveau les éléments suivants:

+ L'adaptateur secteur est-il branché sur une prise de
courant?

+ La fin de l'adaptateur
secteur est-elle
connectée a la bonne
partie du stylo?

+ Assurez-vous que
linterrupteur ON / OFF
de votre stylo 3Doodler
est réglé sur ON.

2. Mon filament extrude mais il ne colle
pas au papier ou il s’enroule autour de
la buse.

Arrétez l'extrusion 0

et recommencez a
l'aide des instructions O

[
& J
I i (@
suivantes:

)¢ @

+ Apposez fermement la buse sur le papier, puis
commencez a extruder le filament. Cela permettra au
filament de coller a la surface.

+ Faites glisser le filament le long du papier ou de la
surface sur une ligne continue comme si vous écriviez
avec un crayon.

+ Gardez vos mouvements lents et stables. Le filament
doit s'accrocher au papier et ne pas s'enrouler autour
de la buse.

3. Mon filament ne sort pas de
mon 3Doodler.

3A. Le fil ne s’engage pas correctement avec
I'engrenage d’entrainement:

+ Poussez doucement le fil dans le port d'alimentation
jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez qu'il est tiré par 'engrenage
d'entrainement tout seul.

+ Si ce qui précéde ne fonctionne pas, mettez le fil
du stylo en marche arriere. (Voir la section 2, étape
6.) Coupez 'extrémité fondue, puis réinsérez-la et
réessayez.

« Sile fil est trop court pour étre retiré du stylo avec cette
méthode, passez a la section 5, 3B.

3B. Le filament est trop court pour étre retiré du

stylo:

+ Essayez de retirer la trappe de maintenance pour voir
si vous pouvez y retirer le filament en l'inversant et en
le tirant.

Nozzle

Unblocking
Tool

+ Insérez ensuite l'outil
de déblocage a l'avant
du stylo pour pousser
le fil court hors du port
d‘alimentation.

+ S'il est trop court,
remettez la trappe de
maintenance en place.
Avec le stylo allumé et
complétement chauffé,
dévissez la buse, utilisez
la fonction Inverse.
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4. Mon filament fuit autour de la buse.

La buse peut se desserrer lors d'une utilisation normale ou
en transport. Pour resserrer la buse, procédez comme suit:

Allumez le stylo.

Réglez le stylo sur réglage
ABS.

Tournez doucement la
buse dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre
pour la serrer a l'aide de
I'outil de buse situé au bas
du boitier a buses.
Arrétez de serrer une fois que vous ressentez une
résistance pour éviter de trop serrer la buse et de casser
la pointe filetée de votre stylo 3Doodler PRO+.

5. Mon filament n’arréte pas d’extruder.
+ Cliquez une fois sur le bouton d'alimentation.

+ Sicela ne résout pas ce probléeme, débranchez votre
3Doodler PRO+, puis rebranchez-le et réessayez.

6. Comment inverser mon filament
inutilisé?

Une fois que le stylo est allumé et a atteint le paramétre

de température cible (lumiére bleue pour les modes

de température prédéfinis, lumiére verte pour le mode

personnalisé), cliquez sur le bouton Inverser. La lumiéere

commencera a clignoter pour signaler que le fil s'inverse.

Une fois que le fil cesse de s'inverser, vous pouvez e le

retirer du stylo en toute sécurité en tirant doucement sur

I'arriere du fil.

Si le fil est trop court pour inverser, voir la section 6, 3B.

Coupez les extrémités de vos fils maintenant pour un
chargement plus facile plus tard.

7. J’ai inversé mon fil mais je ne peux pas
le retirer.

Il est possible que le fil soit trop court pour le faire
sortir en inverse de votre 3Doodler PRO+.

Pour retirer le fil court, retirez la trappe de maintenance,
cliquez sur le bouton Inverser et essayez de retirer le
filament avec vos doigts depuis I'arriére de la trappe de
maintenance.

Si cela nne regle pas le probleme, remettez en place la
trappe de maintenance et suivez les instructions de la
Partie 5, 3B.

Alternativement, vous pouvez insérer un nouveau fil du
méme filament et le faire passer. Cela poussera la petite
quantité du fil précédent dans le stylo a travers la buse.

8. Mon stylo ne chauffe pas! La lumiére reste
rouge!

Assurez-vous d'avoir sélectionné un type de filament sur
I'affichage du menu. Il faut environ 60 a 90 secondes pour
que votre stylo chauffe en fonction du filament sélectionné.
Si, apres ce délai, le stylo ne chauffe toujours pas et que

le voyant reste rouge, éteignez-le, puis rallumez-le, puis
réessayez. Si cela ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez nous
contacter a help@the3Doodler.com et nous vous viendrons
en aide.

27



q3

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Pour plus de détails sur votre garantie limitée, veuillez
visiter: the3Doodler.com/warranty

Pour les conditions générales de 3Doodler et d'autres
notices, veuillez consulter notre site Web:

the3Doodler.com/terms-and-conditions

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre

jeté avec les autres déchets ménagers. Pour éviter des

dommages possibles a 'environnement ou a la santé

humaine résultant de I'élimination incontrélée des déchets,
BN recycler-le afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des

ressources matérielles.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet
appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2)
cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les
interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Avertissement: Les changements ou modifications de cet appareil
non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la
conformité peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur a utiliser
I'équipement.

REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux
limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a la
partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir
une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans
une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et
peut émettre de I'énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il nest pas installé
et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il
n'y a aucune garantie qu‘aucune interférence ne se produira dans
une installation particuliére. Si cet équipement provoque des
interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui
peut étre déterminé en éteignant puis en rallumant I'équipement,
l'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences par
une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.
Connectez I'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui
auquel le récepteur est connecté.

Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté
pour obtenir de l'aide.
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